

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

Wendy Berry, Lorri Hulings, and Kathleen Sammons, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the FirstGroup America, Inc. Retirement Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FirstGroup America, Inc., FirstGroup America, Inc. Employee Benefits Committee, and Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00326-KLL

Judge Karen L. Litkovitz

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, AND CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. CLASS COUNSEL’S WORK 1

 A. Work Conducted to Date 2

 B. Remaining Work to Be Performed 3

 C. Class Representatives’ Work 4

 D. Work of the Settlement Administrator and Independent Fiduciary 4

II. REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE COMPENSATION ... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

 A. Attorneys’ Fees 5

 B. Litigation and Administrative Expenses 7

 C. Service Awards 8

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES 8

 A. The Value of the Settlement Fund Supports the Requested Fees 9

 B. The Public Interest Supports the Requested Fees 10

 C. The Risk of Taking this Case on a Contingency-Fee Basis Supports the Requested Fees 11

 D. The Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fees..... 12

 E. The Complexity Inherent in ERISA Litigation Supports the Requested Fees..... 14

 F. The Professional Skill and Standing of Counsel Supports the Requested Fees 15

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED EXPENSES..... 15

 A. Litigation Expenses..... 15

 B. Administrative Expenses 16

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS 16

V. THERE HAVE BEEN NO OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS 18

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 No. 06-CV-701-MJR-DGW, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)13

Amos v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
 No. 2:05-CV-70, 2019 WL 3889621 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2019)10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.,
 2008 WL 553764 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008).....13

Baird v. BlackRock Institutional Tr. Co., N.A.,
 No. 17-CV-01892-HSG, 2021 WL 5113030 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2021)8, 17

Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.,
 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....11, 14

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....5

Brandenburg v. Cousin Vinny's Pizza, LLC,
 No. 3:16-CV-516, 2019 WL 6310376 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019)7, 8, 15

In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006) *passim*

Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank,
 No. 2:08-CV-1119, 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan.26, 2011)6, 7

Godec v. Bayer Corp.,
 No. 1:10-CV-224, 2013 WL 1089549 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 14, 2013)7

Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.,
 No. 2:10-CV-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013)8, 10, 14

Hatmaker v. PJ Ohio, LLC,
 No. 3:17-CV-146, 2021 WL 8013824 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 18, 2021)17

High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.,
 No. 2:12-CV-07243-NIQA, 2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)9, 10

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
 No. 2:17-CV-1153, 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) *passim*

Koenig v. USA Hockey, Inc.,
 No. 2:09-CV-1097, 2012 WL 12926023 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2012).....11, 13

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 No. 11-CV-02781 SRN/JSM, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).....8, 9, 16, 17

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
 No. 1:14CV208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....13, 14, 17

Lauderdale v. NFP Ret., Inc.,
 No. 821CV00301JVSKEs, 2024 WL 751005 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2024).....11

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)9, 16

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 455, 464 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....9, 10, 17

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
 No. 15 Civ. 9936, 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....15

Mullins v. S. Ohio Pizza, Inc.,
 No. 1:17-CV-426, 2019 WL 275711 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 18, 2019).....8

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)6, 7

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)6

Satterly v. Airstream, Inc.,
 No. 3:19-CV-107, 2020 WL 6536342 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2020)6, 7, 15, 17

Shanechian v. Macy’s, Inc.,
 No. 1:07-CV-828, 2013 WL 12178108 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2013).....12, 16

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
 No. 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....13

Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank,
 No. 1:11-CV-88, 2014 WL 3447947 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014).....6, 7

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio)10

Treviso v. Nat’l Football Museum, Inc.,
No. 5:17-CV-00472-CAB, 2024 WL 753560 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024)7, 8

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013).....5

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)11

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 cmt. b(1)12
